did not draw conclusions about causality. Knowledge and Con-
traceptive practices are sensitive amongst mothers and there-
fore some mothers would not want to participate in the study or 
would not be honest with their responses.

Results
This study involved a total of Two hundred and eleven (211) 

mothers that attended antenatal clinic at Enugu state university 
teaching hospital, Enugu, Enugu state.         

Table 1: Socio demographic and economic characteristics of respondents.
Table 1a: Socio demographic data of respondents.

Variables Frequency (n =211) Percentage (%)